# 2020 Regular Session

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 376

#### BY REPRESENTATIVES MARCELLE AND JAMES

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 33:2476(B)(1)(e), relative to the city of Baton Rouge; to provide relative to
3	the municipal fire and police civil service board; to provide relative to the
4	qualifications of board members; to require specified members of the board to reside
5	within certain areas of East Baton Rouge Parish; and to provide for related matters.
6	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published
7	as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of
8	Louisiana.
9	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
10	Section 1. R.S. 33:2476(B)(1)(e) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
11	§2476. Municipal fire and police civil service boards
12	* * *
13	B.(1)
14	* * *
15	(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, in the city of
16	Baton Rouge, the three members appointed pursuant to Paragraph (C)(2) of this
17	Section shall be residents of the city of Baton Rouge, the unincorporated area of East

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

HB NO. 376

- 1 Baton Rouge Parish, or a combination thereof for at least five years next preceding their
- 2 <u>appointment, and, at the time of their appointment, shall be qualified voters of East Baton</u>
- 3 <u>Rouge Parish.</u>

4

\* \* \*

### SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

## GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_